

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

FRIDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF JULY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE B S BHANUMATHI
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1594 OF 2026



Between:

M/s Arch Roof, D.No.1, Havanoor Extension, Opp to Ammaji Kalyahamandapam, Hesaragatta Main Road, Banglore, 560073, Rep. by its Proprietor, Y.Veerashekhara, S/o. Y.Hanumantha Reddy, Aged 45 years, Occ: Contractor, R/o. flat No.203, K.H. No.143, 8th Cross, MEC Layout, Laggere, Banglore, Karnataka.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri Budithi Rajasekhar, I.A.S., Principal Secretary, Agriculture Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
2. Sri Peeyush Kumar, I.A.S, Principal Secretary, Finance & Planning Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
3. Sri Pattamshetti Ravi Subash, IAS, Commissioner and Director of Agriculture Marketing, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Agricultural Marketing Department, Guntur, Guntur District.
4. Sri Y.Srinivasa Rao, Superintending Engineer, Department of Agriculture Marketing, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Guntur.
5. Sri K.Subba Reddy, Executive Engineer, Department of Agriculture Marketing, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Kadapa, Kadapa District.
6. Smt.Vijaya Lakshmi, Secretary, Agricultural Market Committee, Kurnool, Kurnool District.

7. Sri Ch.Raghu Ram Reddy, Deputy Executive Engineer, Department of Agriculture Marketing, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Kurnool, Kurnool District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS, the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through its counsel Sri Dasari S.V.V.S.V.Prasad, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for willfully, wantonly, deliberately, violating and not implementing the orders in W.P.No.35993 of 2025, dated 13.02.2026;

WHEREAS, the said case, coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and the earlier order of the High Court dated 01.05.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Dasari S.V.V.S.V.Prasad, Advocate for the Petitioner, and of Sri BH Rama Krishna Naik, Advocate for the Respondent Nos.1 & 3, and of Sri Kochiri Rama Rao, Advocate for the Respondent No.2, and of Sri G.Rajeswara Rao, Advocate for the Respondent No.6, the Court made the following

ORDER:

Though it was represented on 19.06.2026, the bill had been uploaded vide CFMS No. 20263404247, dated 09.04.2026, and the Finance Department had to clear the bill, there is no progress reported to this Court.

If the compliance is not reported, the respondent No.2 shall appear.

Post on 24.07.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-SK MD RAFI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri Peeyush Kumar, I.A.S, Principal Secretary, Finance & Planning Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh. (by **Special Messenger**)
2. One CC to Sri Dasari S.V.V.S.V.Prasad, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri BH Rama Krishna Naik, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri Kochiri Rama Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Sri G.Rajeswara Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

BSB,J

DATE:03.07.2026.

NOTE: Post on 24.07.2026.

ORDER

CC.No.1594 of 2026

APPEARANCE ON NON-COMPLIANCE

